AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6006118	8. WING		C 10/31/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE		
			TROPOLIS STRI			
METROPO	LIS REHAB & HCC		POLIS, IL 62960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments	-	S 000			
	Facility Reported Inci	dent of 10/12/23/IL166019				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licensu	re Violations				
	300.610a)					
	300.1210a)					
	300.1210b)					
	300.1210c)					
	300.1210d)6)					
	Section 300.610 Res	sident Care Policies				
	a) The facility sh	nall have written policies and				
		all services provided by the				
	facility. The written p	olicies and procedures shall				
6	be formulated by a R					
	Committee consisting					
		visory physician or the				
		nmittee, and representatives				
		services in the facility. The with the Act and this Part.				
		hall be followed in operating				
		be reviewed at least annually				
	•	cumented by written, signed				
	and dated minutes of					
		-				
		eneral Requirements for				
	Nursing and Persona	i Care				
		ve Resident Care Plan. A		Attachus 4 A		
		cipation of the resident and		Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations		
	applicable, must deve	in or representative, as				
	nent of Public Health DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	₹E	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

STATE FORM

(X6) DATE

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6006118	B. WING		10/3	31/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRE				TE, ZIP CODE			
METROPOLIS REHAB & HCC 2299 METROPOLIS STREET METROPOLIS, IL 62960							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	includes measurable meet the resident's mand psychosocial neeresident's comprehentallow the resident to a practicable level of incorprovide for discharge restrictive setting baseneeds. The assessmenthe active participation resident's guardian or applicable. (Section 3 b)  The facility shoare and services to a practicable physical, resident's comprehentally should be and personal carresident to meet the treatment of the resident to meet the treatment of the resident to meet the treatment of the resident care needs of the resident to must be a nursing care shall including and shall be seven-day-a-week baseven-day-a-week baseven-day-a-we	plan for each resident that objectives and timetables to edical, nursing, and mental ds that are identified in the sive assessment, which attain or maintain the highest dependent functioning, and planning to the least ed on the resident's care ent shall be developed with an of the resident and the representative, as -202.2a of the Act)  all provide the necessary attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychological lent, in accordance with rehensive resident care roperly supervised nursing re shall be provided to each otal nursing and personal dent.  are-giving staff shall review e about his or her residents' are plan.  absection (a), general ude, at a minimum, the practiced on a 24-hour, sis:  precautions shall be taken dents' environment remains zards as possible. All all evaluate residents to see eives adequate supervision	\$9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ C B. WNG IL6006118 10/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2299 METROPOLIS STREET **METROPOLIS REHAB & HCC** METROPOLIS, IL 62960 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 These Requirements were not met evidenced by: Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to ensure a resident's wheelchair had foot rests in place when transporting a resident outside of the facility for 1 (R1) of 7 residents reviewed for accidents. This failure resulted in R1's foot dropping and pulling back under the wheelchair resulting in a closed fracture of distal end of the right tibia. The findings include: R1's Admission record documents an admission date to the facility of 4/13/18 with diagnoses including bipolar disorder, sepsis, unspecified organism, orthostatic hypotension, unspecified osteoarthritis, unspecified site. Additional diagnoses include displaced spiral fracture of shaft of right tibia, subsequent encounter for closed fracture with routine healing dated 10/12/23. R1's MDS (Minimum Data Set) section C, dated 10/12/23, note that R1 has a BIMS (Brief Interview of Mental Status) of 12 indicating R1 has moderate cognitive impairment. The same MDS section GG documents that R1 has impairment in both sides of lower extremities (hip. knee, ankle foot) and uses a wheelchair as a mobility device. R1's care plan documents a focus area of "The resident has limited physical mobility" with a documented goal of "the resident will remain free

Illinois Department of Public Health

of complications related to immobility, including

ST5C11

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6006118	B. WING		10	C 9/31/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE			
METROPO	OLIS REHAB & HCC		ROPOLIS STR				
WILTROP	DEIS KEHAS & HCC	METROP	OLIS, IL 62960				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	3	S9999				
59999	contractures, thrombub reakdown, fall relate review date." Docume the resident uses a withe resident requires mobility.  R1's fall risk assessm score of 8 which indictor falls.  The Facility Incident L 10/12/23, documents was exiting the transposing pushed by transtaff) when her right lethe ramp and entangle. The Facility Incident L that time, R1 was being care appointment at a On the night of 10/12/to bilateral hips and feadministered. Completed 10/13/23. Registered question resident abor R1 stated at that time occurred during her with was immediately sent emergency room for elincident Log document to a local out of state of 10/13/23 due to complete was noted to have a confright tibia. A splint of emergency room. R1 non-weightbearing state recommendations to forthopedic group next	is formation, skin d injury through the next ented interventions include heelchair for locomotion and 1 staff participation for ent dated 10/6/23 note a ates that R1 was a low risk at the final investigation as R1 cortation bus off the ramp sport staff (V8/transport are was caught on the end of an are the feel was a local out of state hospital. 23, R1 complained of pain and a local out of state hospital. 23, R1 complained of pain and that she feels like it ound care appointment. R1 to local out of state are appointment are appointment are	S9999				
	The hospital "ED (Eme	ergency Department)					

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6006118 10/31/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2299 METROPOLIS STREET **METROPOLIS REHAB & HCC** METROPOLIS, IL 62960 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) 99999 Continued From page 4 S9999 Provider Notes" dated 10/13/23, document R1 was discharged with a closed fracture of distal end of right tibia, unspecified fracture morphology, initial encounter. The same note documents that the emergency room physician discussed case with an on-call orthopedic surgeon who recommended posterior splint with non-weightbearing status. Plan to follow up outpatient in clinic next week. On 10/27/23 at 10:15 am, R1 said that they loaded her up in the wheelchair and put her on the transport bus. R1 said V8 was driving the bus and V9 (CNA/Certified Nurse Assistant) was helping her. R1 said they went to get her out and her leg went underneath her. R1 said that they did not put any foot rests on the wheelchair. R1 said that it started hurting later that night and they sent her to the emergency room. R1 said she did follow up with Orthopedics and said she has to wear the cast on her foot for 6 weeks. On 10/31/23 at 9:15 am, V8 (transport staff) said that he was pushing R1 off the lift and told her to keep her legs up. V8 said he guesses she could not hold them up or she dropped her leg. V8 said he is not sure if possibly her sock got caught in the lift. V8 said they had not made it off of the lift yet and R1 said "ouch" and when she said ouch. he stopped and got her foot up. V8 said that V9 was at the foot of the ramp to assist with R1 and go in the hospital with her. V8 said that R1 never complained of any pain other than saying ouch. V8 said he went back to get R1 from the hospital and R1 never complained of any pain. V8 said he does not transfer any residents, all he does is transport. V8 said he has been in-serviced on using leg rests while transporting a resident out of the facility. V8 said that now, no one gets on his bus unless they have their foot rests on.

Illinois Department of Public Health

ST5C11

	JMBER: A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
			С				
IL6006118	B. WNG		10/31/2023				
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ITE, ZIP CODE					
METROPOLIS REHAB & HCC  2299 METROPOLIS STREET  METROPOLIS, IL 62960							
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE						
S9999 Continued From page 5	S9999						
On 10/31/23 at 9:45 am, V9 (CNA) said sout on transport to take R1 to the hospital wound care visit. V9 said that R1's foot be drug back when she was being pushed or ramp of the bus. V9 said that after V8 pull on the wheelchair, she got R1's foot up as said was "ouch." V9 said they went in for appointment and R1 never complained of V9 said that the doctor in wound care lifter foot up and R1 never said anything- no othurts or nothing. V9 said she has been in-serviced on using footrests when transpresident out of the facility.  On 10/27/23 at 10:15 am, V1 (Administrational that they were not aware R1 had an injury foot. They realized it on 10/13/23 when segan complaining of pain and was sent the emergency room. V1 said she immediate began an investigation.	I for a pasically iff the led back and all R1 pain. d her uch, that porting a  tor) said to her he to ther he to the						